

No. 21-1385

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

LS3 INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHEROKEE NATION STRATEGIC PROGRAMS, L.L.C., ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from
the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Philip A. Brimmer
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3555-PAB-NYW

JOINT BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Oral Argument Is Not Requested.

Matthew E. Feinberg
Camilla J. Hundley
PILIEROMAZZA PLLC
888 17th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
*Counsel for Appellees Cherokee Nation
Strategic Programs, L.L.C.; Cherokee
Federal Solutions, L.L.C.; Cherokee
Services Group, LLC; Daniel Cerman;
Debra Dix; Gregory Frisina; Sirisha*

Cuneyt A. Akay
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP.
1144 15th Street
Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
*Counsel for Appellees Kelly Carper;
Donald Lopez; Gwyneth Robe; Steve
Clark; Levi Flint; Ronald Jacobson;
Isaac Mireles; and Nicholas Stevens*

*Ganti; Wayne Hopkins; Erica Hoppe;
Alan Huggenberger; Jakeb
Huggenberger; Karl Long; William
McKinney; Kevin Muir; Frederick Peters;
Carol Schreiner; and Rex Steffen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF TERMS vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

A. Individual Defendants’ Employment and the Bridge Contract 3

B. LS3’s Allegations 6

C. Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss and the Trial Court Order 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed LS3’s Claim for Breach of Contract 14

A. LS3’s Claim That the Individual Defendants Breached the Loyalty Provision Fails 15

1. LS3 Failed to Preserve and Otherwise Waived Any Objection to the Court Considering the Evans Email, Any Claim That the Evans Email is Hearsay, and Any Argument That the Evans Email Raised a Factual Dispute 18

2. The Trial Court Properly Considered the Evans Email 22

3. The Trial Court Did Not Misinterpret the Evans Email 24

4. With or Without the Evans Email, LS3’s Amended Complaint Failed to State a Claim for Breach of Contract 28

B. LS3’s Claim That the Individual Defendants Breached the Confidentiality Provision Fails 31

II. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellant’s Claims for Intentional Interference and Civil Conspiracy 35

A. LS3 Failed to Plausibly Plead Essential Elements of an Intentional Interference Claim 36

B. LS3 Failed to Plausibly Plead the Elements of Civil Conspiracy 40

III. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed LS3’s Misappropriation of Trade Secrets Claim	43
A. The Incumbent Questionnaire Did Not Seek Protected Trade Secrets.....	45
B. LS3 Has Not Identified Any Other Trade Secrets That May Have Been Disclosed.....	47
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....41

Amoco Oil Co. v. Ervin, 908 P.2d 493 (Colo. 1995)38

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 13, 34, 35

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13, 34, 41, 42, 43, 49

Brever v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 40 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1994).....41

Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc., 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017) 22, 25

Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC, 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 477 (2021)29

Casanova v. Ulibarri, 595 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2010) 13, 28

Cavic v. Pioneer Astro Indus., Inc., 825 F.2d 1421(10th Cir. 1987).....18

Clark v. Colbert, 895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018)34

Colo. Supply Co. v. Stewart, 797 P.2d 1303 (Colo. App. 1990) 44, 50, 51

Denison v. Swaco Geolograph Co., 941 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1991).....27

Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc. v. Altendorf, 347 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Kan. 2004)48

Double Oak Constr., L.L.C. v. Cornerstone Dev. Int’l, L.L.C., 97 P.3d 140 (Colo. App. 2003), *overruled on other grounds, L.H.M. Corp., TCD v. Martinez*, 499 P.3d 1050 (Colo. 2021)35

Droppleman v. Horsley, 372 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1967).....24

Durre v. Dempsey, 869 F.2d 543 (10th Cir. 1989)42

Ecco Plains, LLC v. United States, 728 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013).....37

Elwell v. Byers, 699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Farhang v. Indian Inst. of Tech., Kharagpur, No. C-08-02658, 2010 WL 2228936 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2010)49

FCA US LLC v. Bullock, 446 F. Supp. 3d 201 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....35

Fenstermacher v. Telelect, Inc., 21 F.3d 112 (10th Cir. 1994)27

Fournil v. Turberville Ins. Agency, Inc., No. 3:07-3836-JFA, 2009 WL 512261 (D.S.C. Mar. 2, 2009)33

Franchina v. City of Providence, 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018).....27

Gates Rubber Co. v. Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd., 9 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1993)44

Gee v. Pacheco, 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010) 13, 22

GF Gaming Corp. v. City of Black Hawk, Colo., 405 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2005)36

GFF Corp. v. Assoc. Wholesale Grocers, Inc., 130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997) 23, 25, 28

Harris Grp., Inc. v. Robinson, 209 P.3d 1188 (Colo. App. 2009).....37

Hertz v. Luzenac Grp., 576 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2009).....32

Howard v. Waide, 534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008)13

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig., 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)21

In re Rumsey Land Co., LLC, 944 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2019)19

Issa v. Comp USA, 354 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2003)36

Jackson-Cobb v. Sprint United Mgmt., 173 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Colo. 2016)29

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co., 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)24

Julie Rsch. Lab., Inc. v. Select Photographic Eng’g, Inc., 810 F. Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds*, 998 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)48

Khalik v. United Air Lines, 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012)29

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Jaxon Eng’g & Maint., Inc., 863 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D. Colo. 2012)51

Lowe v. Town of Fairland, Okla., 143 F.3d 1378 (10th Cir. 1998).....22

Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Tr., 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 18, 19

McDonald v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc., 287 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 19, 20

McKissick v. Yuen, 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010).....19

MedioStream, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 869 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2012)48

Mem’l Gardens, Inc. v. Olympian Sales & Mgmt. Consultants, Inc., 690 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1984)37

Merritt v. Hawk, 153 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....41

Mulei v. Jet Courier Serv., Inc., 739 P.2d 889 (Colo. App. 1987), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 771 P.2d 486 (Colo. 1989) 32, 33, 47

Nelson v. Elway, 908 P.2d 102 (Colo. 1995).....40

Next Commc’ns, Inc. v. Viber Media, Inc., No. 14-cv-8190 (RJS), 2016 WL 1275659 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016)48

Oakwood Lab ’ys LLC v. Thanoo, 999 F.3d 892 (3d Cir. 2021).....44
Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)13
Q.E.R., Inc. v. Hickerson, 880 F.2d 1178 (10th Cir. 1989).....37
RE/MAX, LLC v. Quicken Loans Inc., 295 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2018).....51
Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 18, 19
Robbins v. Okla., 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....29
Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper, 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)14
Savant Homes, Inc. v. Collins, 809 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2016).....40
SRS Acquiom Inc. v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc., No. 1:19-cv-02005-DDD-SKC, 2020 WL 3256883 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2020)32
Tele-Comm ’ns, Inc. v. Comm ’r, 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997).....18
Titan Mfg. Sols., Inc. v. Nat’l Cost, Inc., No. 19-cv-1749-WJM-SKC, 2020 WL 996880 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2020)29
TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc., 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007)24
Truman v. Orem City, 1 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2021).....21
United States v. Ledford, 443 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2005)26
Warne v. Hall, 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016)37
Westfield Dev. Co. v. Rifle Inv. Assocs., 786 P.2d 1112 (Colo. 1990)37
Zeligson v. Hartman-Blair, Inc., 126 F.2d 595 (10th Cir. 1942)25
zvelo, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc., No. 19-cv-00097-PAB-SKC, 2019 WL 4751809 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 44, 50

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 52.237-317
 48 C.F.R. § 52.237-3(a)5
 48 C.F.R. § 52.237-3(c)5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1839(3) 44, 45
 18 U.S.C. §§ 1831 – 1839.....43
 COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 24-34-402(1)(i) (West 2021)32
 COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 7-74-102 (West 1986)..... 44, 45
 COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 8-2-113(1) (West 2019).....39
 COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 8-2-113(2) (West 2022)..... 14, 16

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 7-74-101 – 7-74-110 (West 2004)43

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(2).....21
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....10
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)13
FED. R. EVID. 801(c).....26
